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Fredonia – Herkimer Community College 

Articulation Agreement in Music Industry 
 

By this agreement, students who complete an Associate in Science (AS) degree in Communication 

Arts: Music Industry at Herkimer Community College are guaranteed admission with full junior 

standing to the Bachelor of Science (BS) Business Administration with a concentration in Music 

Industry.  By completing the AS degree, and at least seven of the ten SUNY General Education 

(GER) requirements at Herkimer CC, such students should be able to complete the BS in Business 

Administration with a concentration in Music Industry degree at Fredonia within four additional 

full-time semesters, taking 15-18 credits per semester.  Minimum graduation requirements include: 
 

120 unduplicated credit hours 

45 credit hours at Fredonia 

66 credit hours outside of the major  

2.0 minimum GPA 
 

The courses recommended in this agreement are not to be considered contractual; they reflect the 

current appropriate sequencing of courses that will make the articulation most compatible. 

Students are advised to consult both the Herkimer CC and Fredonia undergraduate catalogs to 

check any modification or changes to the program requirements.  
 

This agreement will become effective January, 2015 and both colleges will review and re-sign this 

agreement every two years or when any significant curriculum changes occur at either institution. 

The course selection included in this articulation may be subject to change as new requirements are 

established within the degree plans. Both institutions assume a good faith effort to continually 

update each college on any changes to the programs. This is a joint effort of both institutions to 

help transfer students maximize their transferability.  
 

 

GPA Criterion:  To be guaranteed admission, students must have a minimum cumulative GPA, 

from all colleges attended, of 2.5.  
 

College Core Curriculum:  To graduate with a baccalaureate degree from Fredonia, students 

must meet the requirements of Fredonia’s College Core Curriculum (CCC).  The CCC includes all 

ten SUNY General Education Requirements plus additional coursework stipulated in the Fredonia 

catalog. To assist students in preparing for their baccalaureate degree at Fredonia, the additional 

CCC requirements are summarized below: 
 

1. Students are required to complete two courses, with two different prefixes, in the social 

sciences.  

2. Students are required to complete two courses, with two different prefixes, in the 

natural sciences.   

3. The CCC includes an oral communication requirement. This is covered by 

meeting the SUNY General Education basic communication requirement, which 

is fulfilled by EN 111 at Herkimer. 
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Table 1. BS Music Industry Performance Concentration  

Herkimer Community College               Fredonia 
 

SUNY 
GEN ED 

EN 111 English I – College 

Writing                   
3 ENGL 100 College 

Composition                            
3 Basic 

Comm 
FS 100 First Year Seminar 1 LART 099 Liberal Arts Elective 3 

 

HU 107 Keyboard Harmony 1 MUS 117 Piano Class, Elementary 1 
 

HU 212 Music Appreciation 3 MUS 115 Music Appreciation 3 Arts 
HU 213 Music Theory 3 MUS 101 Beginning Music Theory I 3 

 

HU 103 Applied Music Lessons I 1 MUS 104 Applied Music Non-Majors 3 
 

IS 115 Computer Applications 3 CSIT 151 Intro Info Systems 3 
 

EN 112 English II 3 ENGL 099 Non-Major Elective 3 Humanities 
HU 104 Applied Music Lessons 1 MUS 104 Applied Music Non-Majors 3 

 

HU 226 Music Theory II 3 MUS 102 Beginning Music Theory II 3 
 

RT 151 Intro Audio Production 4 COMM 251 Audio Production I 4 
 

Math Selective (MA 127 Math Stats 

I) 
3 STAT 200 Statistical Methods 3 Math 

Am History Selective OR 
Western Civilization Selective 

3 SUNY Gen Ed 3 Am Hist/ 
West Civ 

HU 105 Applied Music Lessons III 1 HU 104 Applied Music Non-Majors 1 
 

HU 177 Music in the Market Place 3 MUSB 201 The Business of Music 3 
 

HU 253 Music Production 3 SRT 105 Rec Tech for Music  3 
 

Laboratory Science 4 SUNY Gen Ed 4 Natural 

Science 
Soc Sci Select (SS 185 Intro 

Macroeconomics) 
3 ECON 201 Princ of Macroeconomics 3 Social 

Science 
Physical Education Activity 1 PHED 099 Non-Major Elective 1 

 

HU 211 American Music 3 MUS 270 Hist of American Pop Music 3 Humanities 
HU 224 Music Ensemble 3 MUS 046 Special Ensemble 3 

 

HU 236 Music Industry Project 1 MUSB 2TR 200 Level Elective 1 
 

SS 277 Legal Issues in Music 

Industry 
3 MUSB 2TR 200 Level Elective 3 

 

Soc Sci Select (SS 186 Intro 

Microeconomics) 
3 ECON 202 Princ of Microeconomics 3 Social 

Science 
Soc Sci Select (HU 165 Intro to Mass 

Media 
3 COMM 102 Mass Media and Society 3 Social 

Science 
Physical Education Activity 1 PHED 099 Non-Major Elect 1 

 

 

Recommended Electives: 
BU 114 Accounting I = ACCT 201 Princ Financial Accounting 
BU 115 Accounting II = ACCT 202 Princ Managerial Accounting 
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Table 1. BS Music Industry Marketing Concentration  

Herkimer Community College               Fredonia 
 

 

SUNY 
GEN ED 

EN 111 English I – College 

Writing                   
3 ENGL 100 College 

Composition                            
3 Basic 

Comm 
FS 100 First Year Seminar 1 LART 099 Liberal Arts Elective 3 

 

HU 107 Keyboard Harmony 1 MUS 117 Piano Class, Elementary 1 
 

HU 108 Fundamentals of Music 3 MUS 101 Beginning Music Theory I 3 
 

HU 212 Music Appreciation 3 MUS 115 Music Appreciation 3 Arts 
IS 115 Computer Applications 3 CSIT 151 Intro Info Systems 3 

 

Physical Education Activity 1 PHED 099 Non-Major Elective 3 
 

BU 141 Intro to Marketing 3 BUAD 325 Princ Mktng 3 
 

EN 112 English II – Intro to Lit 3 ENGL 099 Non-Major Elective 3 Humanities 
EN 225 Public Speaking 3 COMM 105 Public Speaking 3 Basic Comm 

Oral 
RT 151 Intro Audio Production 4 COMM 251 Audio Prod I 3 

 

Math Selective (MA 127 Math Stats I) 3 STAT 200 Statistical Methods I 3 Math 
BU 114 Accounting I 3 ACCT 201 Princ Financial Accounting 3 

 

BU 232 Principles of Management 3 BUAD 2TR 200 Level Major Elective 3 
 

HU 177  Music in Marketplace 3 MUSB 201 The Business of Music 
  

Physical Education Activity 1 PHED 099 Non-Major Elect 1 
 

Soc Sci Selective (SS 185 Intro 

Macroeconomics) 
3 ECON 201 Princ of Macroeconomics 3 Social 

Science 
American Hist Selective  OR 
Western Civilization Selective 

3 SUNY Gen Ed 3 Am Hist/ 
West Civ 

HU 211 American Music 3 MUS 270 Hist of Am Pop Music 3 
 

HU 236 Music Industry Project 1 MUSB 2TR 200 Level Elect 1 
 

SS 277 Legal Issues in Music Industry 3 MUSB 2TR 200 Level Elect 3 
 

Soc Sci Selective (SS 186 Intro 

Microeconomics) 
3 ECON 202 Principles of Microeconomics 3 Social 

Science 
Science Selective 3 SUNY Gen Ed 3 Natural Sci 
Lab Science Selective 4 SUNY Gen Ed 4 Natural Sci 
 

Recommended Electives 
BU 115 Accounting II = ACCT 202 Princ of Managerial Accounting 
HU 103 Applied Music Lessons I = MUS 104 Applied Music Non-Majors 
HU 165 Intro to Mass Media = COMM 102 Mass Media and Society 
HU 253 Music Prod = SRT 105 Rec Tech for Music 


